

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Nos. 16-7065, 16-7085 & 16-7100

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

OSCAR SALAZAR, *et al.*,
APPELLEES,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,
APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPELLANTS

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

TODD S. KIM
Solicitor General

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Deputy Solicitor General

RICHARD S. LOVE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 600S
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6635
richard.love@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. The Entry Of The Settlement Order, And The Later Termination Of Sections II And III.....	3
2. The ACA’s Impact.	6
a. Creation of the DC Access System.....	6
b. Implementation of passive renewals.....	8
c. Challenges presented by the transition from ACEDS to DCAS.....	10
3. The District Court’s Modification Of The Settlement Order To Resume Oversight Of The District Of Columbia Government On Matters Addressed By The Terminated Portions Of The Settlement Order.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court Lacked The Authority To Modify The Settlement Order To Reimpose The Requirements Of Sections It Had Previously Terminated, Especially Given That It Had Not Afforded The District The Fundamental Procedural Protections It Was Due.....	18
A. A new lawsuit is required to redress new violations of terminated portions of a settlement order.	19
B. The court relied on an unsupported view of Rule 60(b)(5).	24

II. Even If The District Court Had Authority, The Injunction Was
Neither Justified By Nor Suitably Tailored To Changed
Circumstances.28

A. Changed circumstances do not justify the court’s order.....29

B. Even if changed circumstances did justify the court’s
order, it is not suitably tailored to the circumstances.34

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Bobby M. v. Chiles</i> , 907 F. Supp. 368 (N.D. Fla. 1995).....	21, 22
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. Hobgood</i> , 280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
* <i>Dowell v. Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub., Schs.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 574 (W.D. Okla. 1992)	22, 25
<i>EEOC v. Local 40</i> , 76 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	21, 22
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	27
<i>Gibbs v. Maxwell House</i> , 738 F.2d 1153 (11th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , No. 80-73581, 2014 WL 4678252 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 18, 2014).....	21, 22
* <i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	26, 27, 28, 35
<i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2015).....	19, 34
<i>King v. Allied Vision, Ltd.</i> , 65 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	15
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	20
<i>Maraziti v. Thorpe</i> , 52 F.3d 252 (9th Cir. 1995)	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 42 (1855).....	19
<i>Pigford v. Veneman</i> , 292 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29, 36
* <i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	26, 28, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 633 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24, 27
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 954 F. Supp. 278 (D.D.C. 1996).....	3
<i>Shakman v. City of Chicago</i> , 426 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Shepard v. Madigan</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 996 (S.D. Ill. 2013).....	22
<i>Smalls v. United States</i> , 471 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
* <i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 998 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Overton</i> , 834 F.2d 1171 (5th Cir. 1987)	21

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 C.F.R. § 435.916	5, 8
